

No. 12-158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND
LEGAL HISTORY IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Jennifer S. Martinez
Counsel of Record
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS AND CONFLICT
RESOLUTION CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-2749
jmartinez@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Framers Gave The Treaty Power To The Federal Government To Protect The Nation’s Unity, Sovereignty, And Security In Foreign Affairs	2
II. From The Early Republic, Treaties Have Regulated Matters That Would Otherwise Be Within The Exclusive Legislative Power Of The States.....	7
A. Treaties In The Founding Period And Beyond Routinely Preempted State Contract And Property Law	8
1. The Treaty Of Peace Between The U.S. And Great Britain In 1783 Validly Preempted State Debt Confiscation Statutes That Otherwise Fell Within The Exclusive Legislative Competence Of The States.....	8
2. Treaties Governing Land Ownership Were Adopted And Enforced Over States’ Rights Objections From the Founding Era Forward.....	11
B. States’ Rights Limitations On The Scope Of The Treaty Power Were Asserted In Connection With Defending Slavery, But Were Decisively Rejected By The Nation	16

C. Throughout The Nineteenth Century, Treaties Regulated A Wide Variety Of Subjects Within The Police Powers Of The States.....	18
D. In The Twentieth Century, This Court Reconfirmed The Broad Scope Of The Treaty Power And The Supremacy Of Treaties Over State Law.....	23
1. In The First Decades Of The Twentieth Century, This Court Continued To Apply A Broad Conception Of The Treaty Power.....	23
2. <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> Was Supported By Precedent When It Was Decided And Has Been Consistently Followed In The Ensuing Nine Decades	25
III. Attempts To Amend The Constitution To Narrow The Treaty Power Were Rejected In The 1950s.....	30
A. Supporters Of The Bricker Amendments In The 1950s Tried Unsuccessfully To Constrict The Treaty Power.....	31
B. The Bricker Amendments Were Rejected Because It Would Have Crippled The Nation’s Ability To Conduct Foreign Policy.....	33
C. This Court Should Not Narrow The Scope Of The Treaty Power By Judicial Fiat	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Andrews</i> , 188 U.S. 14 (1903)	27
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	29
<i>Baker v. City of Portland</i> , 2 F.Cas. 472 (C.C.D. Or. 1879)	21
<i>Burthe v. Denis</i> , 133 U.S. 514 (1890)	21
<i>Chirac v. Lessee of Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817)	15
<i>Craig v. Radford</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 594 (1818)	15
<i>Elkison v. Deliesseline</i> , 8 F. Cas. 493 (C.C.D. S.C. 1823)	17
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812)	13, 14
<i>Forbes v. Scannell</i> , 13 Cal. 242 (1859)	22
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	26
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	18, 20
<i>Hamilton v. Eaton</i> , 11 F. Cas. 336 (C.C.D. N.C. 1792)	10

<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918)	29
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880)	18, 21
<i>Higginson v. Mein</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 415 (1808).....	10
<i>Hopkirk v. Bell</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 454 (1806).....	10
<i>Hunter v. Fairfax's Devisee</i> , 15 Va. 218 (1810).....	14
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)	21
<i>In re Ah Fong</i> , 1 F. Cas. 213 (C.C.D. Cal. 1874)	21
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866)	21
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880) (Hoffman, J.).....	21
<i>In re Trade-mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879)	20
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	34
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	15
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1876)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	35

<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109 (1901)	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929)	29
<i>Orr v. Hodgson</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 453 (1819)	15
<i>People v. Gerke</i> , 5 Cal. 381 (1855)	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	4, 34
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931)	30
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948)	27
<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel v. New Haven</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 464 (1823)	15
<i>Succession of Louis Dufour</i> , 10 La. Ann. 391 (1855)	22
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 110 (1941)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	29
<i>United States v. McCullagh</i> , 221 F. 288 (D. Kan. 1915)	26

<i>United States v. Rockefeller</i> , 260 F. 346 (D. Mont. 1919).....	26
<i>United States v. Samples</i> , 258 F. 479 (W.D. Mo. 1919), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	26
<i>United States v. Selkirk</i> , 258 F. 775 (S.D. Tex. 1919).....	26
<i>United States v. Shauver</i> , 214 F. 154 (E.D. Ark. 1914)	26
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 258 F. 257 (E.D. Ark. 1919)	26
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

1870 Trademark Act, Act of July 8, 1870, ch. 230, §§ 77-84, 16 Stat. 198	20
---	----

Migratory Bird Conservation Act of 1913 (Weeks-McLean Law), Pub. L. No. 430, 37 Stat. 828, <i>repealed by</i> Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 186, 40 Stat. 755	26, 29
Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 186, 40 Stat. 755 (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. §§ 703-712).....	26, 28
Negro Seamen Act of 1822, Act of Dec. 21, 1822, ch. 3, § 3, 1822 S.C. Acts 11, 12	16

Treaties

Convention Between the United States and Other Powers for the Suppression of the Abuse of Opium and Other Drugs (International Opium Convention), <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 23, 1912, 38 Stat. 1912, 8 L.N.T.S. 187 (1915).....	23
Convention Between the United States, Great Britain, Russia and Japan for the Preservation and Protection of Fur Seals (The Fur Seal Treaty of 1911), July 7, 1911, 37 Stat. 1542.....	23
Definitive Treaty of Peace and Friendship Between the United States of America and His Britannic Majesty (Treaty of Paris), Sept. 3, 1783, 80 Stat. 80.....	8
Treaty of Amity, Commerce, and Navigation (Jay Treaty), U.S.-Gr. Brit., Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116.....	11
Treaty of Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Japan, April 5, 1911, 37 Stat. 1504	29

Treaty with Great Britain Relating to Boundary Waters and Questions Arising along the Boundary Between the United States and Canada (Boundary Waters Treaty), January 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 2448 (1910)	23
--	----

Other Authorities

82 Cong. Rec. 97 (1951)	32
8 Op. Att’y Gen. 417 (1857)	18
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 214 (1898)	22
Ambrose, Stephen E., <i>Eisenhower: The President</i> (1984)	32
Burr, Charles H., <i>The Treaty-Making Power of the United States and the Methods of Its Enforcement as Affecting the Police Powers of the States</i> (1912)	19, 25
Butler, Charles Henry, <i>The Treaty-Making Power of the United States</i>	22
<i>Caroliniensis No. 7, Charleston Mercury</i> , Aug. 28, 1823.....	17
Corwin, Edward S., <i>National Supremacy: Treaty Power vs. State Power</i> (1913).....	19, 24, 25
Devlin, Robert T., <i>The Treaty Power Under the Constitution of the United States</i> (1908).....	25
Flaherty, Martin S., <i>History Right? Historical Scholarship, Original Understanding, and Treaties as “Supreme Law of the Land,”</i> 99 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (1999).....	3
<i>Foreign Relations of the United States, 1952-1954</i> (William Z. Slany et al. eds., 1983).....	33

Golove, David M., <i>Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 1075 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>Remarks on the Treaty of Amity Commerce and Navigation Lately Made Between the United States and Great Britain</i> (July 9-11, 1795).....	12
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defence No. XXXVI</i> (Jan. 2, 1796)	13
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Defence No. XXXVII</i> (Jan. 6, 1796)	13
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Gary Wills ed., 1982)	3
<i>Hearing, Treaties and Executive Agreements Before the Sen. Judiciary Comm.</i> (1955).....	34
Hollis, Duncan B., <i>Treaties in the Supreme Court, 1861 to 1900, in International Law in the U.S. Supreme Court: Continuity and Change</i> 55 (David L. Sloss et al. eds., 2011).....	19
Holman, Frank E., <i>The Story of the “Bricker Amendment”</i> 38 (1954).....	32
Kuhn, Arthur K., <i>The Treaty-Making Power and the Reserved Sovereignty of the States</i> , 7 Colum. L. Rev. 172 (1907)	25
Letter from President Eisenhower to William F. Knowland, Majority Leader (Jan. 25 1954), in <i>Foreign Policy</i> , Congressional Quarterly Almanac 10 (1954).....	33

Lockwood, Jr., Bert B., <i>The United Nations Charter and United States Civil Rights Litigation: 1946-1955</i> , 69 Iowa L. Rev. 901 (1984)	31
Madison, James, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States, April 1787</i>	3
Madison, James, <i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (Gary Wills ed., 1982).....	4
Pendleton Mitchell, Nicholas, <i>State Interests in American Treaties</i> (1936).....	19
<i>Philonimus No. 7, Charleston Mercury</i> , Sept. 13, 1823.....	17
Ramsey, Michael D., <i>Missouri v. Holland and Historical Textualism</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 969 (2008)	7
Root, Elihu, <i>The Real Questions Under the Japanese Treaty and the San Francisco School Board Resolution</i> , 1 Am. J. Int'l L. 273 (1907)....	24
St. George Tucker, Henry, <i>Limitations on the Treaty-Making Power Under the Constitution of the United States</i> (1915)	25
Sloss, David, <i>International Agreements and the Political Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1963 (2003)	5
Tananbaum, Duane, <i>The Bricker Amendment Controversy: A Test of Eisenhower's Political Leadership</i> (1988).....	31, 33

- The American Remembrancer; or an Impartial Collection of Essays, Resolves, Speeches &c., Relative or Having an Affinity to the Treaty with Great Britain* 63 (Mathew Carey ed., 1795) 11, 12
- The Argument of Benjamin Faneuil Hunt, in the Case of the Arrest of the Person Claiming to be a British Seaman, under the 3d Section of the State At of Dec. 1822, in Relation to Negroes, &c., before the Hon. Judge Johnson, Circuit Judge of the United States, for 6th Circuit (1823) reprinted in 2 Free Blacks, Slaves, and Slaveowners in Civil and Criminal Courts (Paul Finkelman ed., 1988).....* 16, 17
- The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, in 1787*(Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1996) (1836) 4, 5, 6
- The Papers of Alexander Hamilton* (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1973) 12
- The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1911) 3
- Van Alstine, Michael P., *Treaties in the Supreme Court, 1901 to 1945, in International Law in the U.S. Supreme Court in the U.S. Supreme Court: Continuity and Change* 55 (David L. Sloss et al. eds., 2011) 23, 24
